# OP \$40.00 4192844

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM323526

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chris P. Webster		01/29/2014	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Design Infini, Inc.
Street Address:	927 Mariner Street
City:	Brea
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92821
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4192844	M MOTIV

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 9497609502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-551-3450
Email: efiling@knobbe.com
Correspondent Name: Jonathan A. Hyman

**Address Line 1:** 2040 Main Street, 14th Floor

Address Line 2: Knobbe Martens Olson & Bear, LLP

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INFNI.009T
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan A. Hyman
SIGNATURE:	/jhh/
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=INFNI.009T-Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=INFNI.009T-Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005403 FRAME: 0387

900307478

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of January 29, 2014, is by and between Chris P. Webster, an individual located at 1307 Rindge Lane, Redondo Beach, California 90278 ("Assignor") and Design Infini, Inc., a California corporation located at 927 Mariner Street, Brea, CA 92821 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and owns all right, title and interest in and to the mark specified in Appendix A ("the Mark").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark worldwide together with the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, , the parties agree as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Mark and any registrations and other applications therefor worldwide (including, without limitation, U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4192844, the "Trademark Registrations"), together with all other rights which Assignor has enjoyed thereunder both in the United States and throughout all countries of the world, the goodwill of Assignor connected with and symbolized by the Mark, and together with all claims for past infringement(s) of the Mark and the Trademark Registrations, including without limitation the right to sue for, collect, and recover damages and profits for the same, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, and assigns forever and to the full end of the terms of the Trademark Registrations any renewals of the terms thereof.
- 2. The validity of this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without giving effect to any conflicts of law principles. This Agreement shall bind Assignee, Assignor and each of their respective affiliates and their successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the undersigned represent that they have authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the respective parties and to carry out all obligations imposed hereunder.

**Design Infini, Inc..** a California corporation

Sunv Chung Precident

Chris P. Webster, an individual

Chric P Waheter

# Exhibit A

# MOTIV Trademarks)

Trademarks	Registration No.	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
M MOTIV	4192844	August 21, 2012	U.S.